
1

AGENDA

Sefton Safer Communities Partnership

Thursday 5th December, 2019

3.00 pm, Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

PLEASE NOTE: THIS MEETING IS NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

MEMBERSHIP:
Councillors Hardy, John Sayers and Shaw, Jenny Currie, Neil Frackleton, 
Martin Gay, Tony Harland, Sue Holden, Brendan Prescott, 
Superintendent Graeme Robson, Karen Rooney, Linda Turner, Andrea Watts 
and Tanya Willcock

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or personal interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare any interests that relate 
to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he/she 
must withdraw from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, 
during the whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she 
has an interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a result 
of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the Member should withdraw 
from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, during the 
whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019

4. Merseyside Violence Reduction Unit (VRU)

4.1 VRU Presentation 
          Mark Wiggins



2

4.2 Update on SSCP VRU allocation 
           Tanya Wilcock

4.3 Update CVS RVU allocation 
           Nigel Bellamy

5. PREVENT

5.1 Stretegy Refresh 
          Tanya Wilcock

5.2 Operational Update 
           Chris White

6. Domestic and Sexual Abuse Update
Steve Martlew

7. Homeless Death Review
Chris White

8. Operation Target - Merseyside Police's Response to Serious 
Violence
Chief Inspector Matthew Moscrop

9. Information Sharing Agreement
Tanya Wilcock

10.Integrated Youth Services - Update Report
Rosanna Stanley

11.Any Other Business

12.Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 12 March 2020, at Town 
Hall, Bootle, commencing at 10:00 am.

COMMITTEE 
OFFICER:

Ian Barton 

Telephone: 0151 934 2788
Fax: 0151 934 2032
E-mail: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk



9

SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Councillors John Sayers, Shaw, and John Kelly
Helen Armitage, Martin Chambers, Joe Cunliffe, 
Jenny Currie, Debbie Farrell, Tracy Forshaw, 
Neil Frackleton, Superintendent Graeme Robson, 
Leah Saddledean, Chris White, and Tanya Wilcock

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Martin Gay, Sue Holden, 
Janette Maxwell and Ros Stanley.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June, 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

18. DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE STRATEGY 2019 - 2021 

The Partnership were advised by Chris White that this item was due to be 
considered at the December meeting of the Partnership.

19. INTERIM REPORT ON HOMELESS DEATH REVIEW 

The Partnership considered the briefing note of David Hunter, Independent 
Chair – Adult Learning Review. The note provided an update on the 
review; partners were meeting to further progress the review.

RESOLVED:

That the information contained within the briefing be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 12TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

10

20. UPDATE ON LOCAL POLICING ISSUES 

The Partnership received a verbal update from Superintendent Graeme 
Robson. During his presentation, Superintendent Robson highlighted 
issues regarding:

 Organised crime
 Intelligence gathering
 Changes to the Sefton Multi Agency Response to Serious and 

Organised Crime (MARSOC) structure
 Recent traveller activity in Southport 
 Target ‘hardening’

Members of the Partnership raised queries and made comments relating 
to:

 Concerns regarding funding and resources available
 ‘Grass culture’
 The positive re-engagement between the Police and schools
 Community policing
 Crimestoppers and the ‘Fearless’ app

Superintendent Robson responded to the comments and questions that 
were raised. He also talked about making changes to the way MARSOC 
conducts its business.

The Chair suggested that perhaps the SSCP could organise a wider 
Sefton conference on these issues so we can engage our partners, 
councillors and wider voluntary sector in helping to address and tackle the 
ongoing serious and organised crime issues.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) Superintendent Robson be thanked for his verbal update;

(2) it be noted that SSCP supports Superintendent Robson’s proposed 
changes to how MARSOC operates; and

(3) SSCP be requested to host a Serious and Organised Crime 
Conference – Chris White to lead a Task and Finish group.

21. KNIFE CRIME 

The Partnership considered the report of the Localities Team Manager, 
Chris White. He explained that following a development session in mid-
2018 as part of the Liverpool City Region Safer Stronger Communities 
Partnership’s response to the rise in violent crime a group was formed in 
September 2018 made up of officers from each local authority with the 
intent to develop a strategy to dealing with the issue of Knife Crime.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 12TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

11

The group developed a range of outcomes that would direct how actions 
were delivered across the City Region. Each local authority representative 
was given the responsibility to “own” one of the outcomes circles and 
focus on how the outcomes could be delivered or developed.

Mr.White explained that he had worked with colleagues from the School 
attendance team and identified a cohort of children that had been 
excluded from school for carrying knives or bladed articles. Information 
was shared with Police colleagues to establish if there were any patterns. 
How the reporting of these instances were recorded was also looked at 
and how the information could be shared when planning diversionary/ 
educational activities. Additionally, Colleagues in Trading Standards were 
considering a “Responsible Retailer Agreement” similar to one being used 
in Croydon. This had also been shared with the Knife Crime reduction 
group as a possible agreement that could be delivered across the City 
Region.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

22. INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICES 

The Partnership considered a report from Ros Stanley, Localities Service 
Manager – Central. Tanya Wilcock, Head of Communities provided further 
information at the meeting.

The report provided an update on the progress and achievements of the 
Integrated Youth Service since June 2019. The report highlighted:

 Youth Offending Team (YOT) 

 IMPACT Programme

 Summer Programme

 Targeted and Universal Youth Services

 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES)

 Families Fighting Against Crime

 Southport Outreach

 New Beginnings

 Youth Bus

 Linacre Mission

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 12TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

12

 Partnership work

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

23. INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT 

The Partnership received an update from Chris White, Localities Team 
Manager regarding an Information Sharing Agreement. Mr. White 
commented that that an agreement would be ready to disseminate 
amongst the Partnership in time for the next meeting to be held on 12 
December 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

24. STREET INTERVENTION TEAM 

Joe Cunliffe and Suzi Tosi-Nile, Merseyside Fire and Rescue, presented a 
brief overview report of the Street Intervention Team. They explained that 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) was funded by the Sefton 
Safer Community Safety Partnership to provide an Outreach Team in 
Sefton since November 2018. The aims of the Outreach Team were to 
engage with young people on the streets of Sefton, to reduce anti-social 
behaviour and to provide reassurance to local residents. MFRS 
subsequently recruited and trained a number of personnel to establish a 
team and had supported the initiative by financing all other on-costs, such 
as; uniforms, vehicles, fuel, management time, and administration.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the initiative’s delivery be  joined up with wider Locality colleagues.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Joe Cunliffe reported that there had been a significant reduction in 
deliberate fire setting. Also, he reminded the Partnership that the Service’s 
busiest period of the year was Bonfire Night so forward planning is already 
in place.

South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 12TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

13

Tracey Forshaw commented on a recent domestic homicide of an elderly 
citizen.. TW agreed to provide the Board with an update on progress of the 
DHR.

Health and Wellbeing Board

Helen Armitage commented that she was seeking to refresh the Health 
and Wellbeing strategy, and would welcome any input from the 
Partnership.

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting be held on Thursday, 12 December, 2019 at Bootle 
Town Hall, commencing at 10:00. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



0

333333

Sefton Prevent 
Working together to safeguard 

against extremism

2020 - 2022 
DRAFT

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



0

Table of Contents Page
What is Prevent? 1

The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 2

Sefton Prevent Action Plan 2020 – 2
[...]
OT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

25

treatment and the management of health care services;
17. (1) The processing: 

(a) is of special category personal data consisting of information as to racial or 
ethnic origin
(b) is necessary for the purpose of identifying or keeping under review the 
existence of absence of equality of opportunity or treatment between persons of 
different racial or ethnic origins, with a view to enabling such equality to be 
promoted or maintained
(c) is carried out with appropriate safeguards for the rights and freedoms of data 
subjects

18. The process is necessary for the exercise of any functions conferred on a person 
by any rule of law

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Briefing to: Cabinet Member

Briefing from: Ros Stanley

Date: Dec 2019

Subject: Cabinet Member Update – Integrated Youth Services  

Prepared by: Ros Stanley

1 Purpose / Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership regarding 
progress and achievements of the Integrated Youth Service since June 2019.

2 Recommendation(s) That: The Sefton Safer Communities Partnership notes the report

3 Youth Offending Team (YOT)

3.1  Performance

3.1.2 The headline performance information wit has been sourced directly from the September 2019 
Youth Offending Team (YOT) Performance Report. Performance data comparing June 2015 to 
July 2016 with June 2016 to July 2017 shows a slight increase of 1.8% in re-offending. This 
translates into 4 out of 10 young people open to YOT on statutory orders during that period re-
offending. Our re-offending rate for this period is 46.7% which is slightly higher than the 
Merseyside average of 46.3%. 

3.1.2 Performance has improved for the First Time Entrants (FTE) into the youth justice system for 
the period January 2017 to December 2017 compared with January 2018 to December 2018 as 
it shows a decrease from 59 to 51 young people becoming FTE. Sefton’s performance in th
[...]
 drums and is now supporting young people from SPACE to 
access instruments and equipment.

4.9 SYMBOL

4.9.1 SYMBOL meeting took place on Thursday 14th November at Crosby Lakeside. The meeting was 
well attended with elected members, Head of Communities, a Locality Manager, staff from the 
Youth Team as well as staff from commissioned organisations all joining the young people. A 
full account will be included in the December report.

4.10 Youth Voice/MYP

4.10.1 Sefton’s Member of Youth Parliament (MYP) attended The House of Commons on Friday 
November 8th to join with other MYPs as they debated a variety of topics. As purdah regulations 
are currently in place the results will not be published until after the General Election

4.11 Winner of Mayor Award – Special Thanks and Recognition (STAR) Awards

4.11.1 Sue Logie from Sefton’s Youth Service won the Mayors Awards at the recent Sefton Council 
STAR Awards for her contribution to LGBTQI+ work and hate crime. Sue puts the voices of the 
young people she supports at the forefront of the services she delivers. Her approach to youth 
engagement through New Beginnings LGBTQ+ has been recognised by the Local Government 
Association and presented at the Houses of Parliament where her brilliant youth engagement 
work was recognised at a national level.

5 Recommendations

5.1 It is requested that the SSCP notes the content of this report.

       

Page 56

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5a Stretegy Refresh
	9 Information Sharing Agreement
	10 Integrated Youth Services - Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 5TH DECEMBER, 2019

PRESENT: Tanya Wilcock (in the Chair)
Councillors John Sayers, Jenny Currie, 
Neil Frackleton, Martin Gay, Tony Harland, 
Sue Holden, Superintendent Graeme Robson, Chief 
Inspector Matthew Moscrop, Martin Chambers, Chris 
White, Sharron Cottersall Rosanna Stanley and 
Steve Martlew.

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor T. Hardy and Karen 
Rooney.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Partnership considered the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 
September, 2019.

With reference to Minutes No. 20 it was reported that the Serious and 
Organised Crime Conference, Task and Finish group had taken place and 
that the conference also took place on 4th December. A further report 
would be submitted on the outcome and next steps following the 
conference to the next meeting.

With reference to Minute No. 24, Chris White gave an update on the 
progress on the initiative’s delivery being joined up with wider Locality 
colleagues.

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September, 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record.



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 5TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

2

31. MERSEYSIDE VIOLENCE REDUCTION UNIT (VRU) 

Mark Wiggins delivered a presentation on the Merseyside Violence 
Reduction Unit.

The presentation gave details of:

Statistics and trends in Violent Crime;
Funding received from the government;
Actions taken to allocate the funding into specific areas
Discussions and consultations carried out
Next steps and application for funding in 2020/21

RESOLVED: That

(1) the informative presentation be noted;

(2) this item remain on the Agenda for future meetings as a regular 
update on progress.

32. PREVENT 

Tanya Wilcock updated the Partnership on work which had been ongoing 
to refresh the Sefton PREVENT Strategy and a revised Draft Strategy 
2020-21 was circulated for consideration.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The revised PREVENT strategy as now submitted be approved; 
and

(2) further operational update reports be submitted to future meetings 
as appropriate

33. DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE UPDATE 

Steve Martlew gave an update on Domestic and Sexual abuse issues and 
on the Domestic and Sexual abuse Strategy which  had been approved by 
the Community Safety Partnership.

He referred to the Domestic Abuse Governance Groups which he was 
looking to refresh in the new year. He also suggested that a workshop will 
take place with partners in early 2020 to refresh energy around the DA 
work and to develop an action plan that would sit below the strategy.
RESOLVED:

That the update be noted and the review and refresh be welcomed.



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 5TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

3

34. HOMELESS DEATH REVIEW 

Chris White reported that this review had taken longer than anticipated but 
a final paper would be published in the following week.

RESLOVED: That the update be noted.

35. OPERATION TARGET - MERSEYSIDE POLICE'S RESPONSE 
TO SERIOUS VIOLENCE 

Chief Inspector Matthew Moscrop gave an update on Operation Target 
highlighting disruption work carried out, recovery of knives, test purchases 
and open land searches.

Reference was made to ensuring Council staff were aware of these issues 
when carrying out general maintenance in parks and other public spaces 
and Chris White agreed to liaise with Chief Inspector Moscrop on this 
issue.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update be noted; and

(2) Chris White forward details to CI Moscrop of community and 
friends groups who may need some awareness training.

36. INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT 

Chris White reported that the Information Sharing Agreement was now 
complete and required signing by all appropriate parties.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  The report be noted; and

(2) All parties be requested to sign up to the agreement.

37. INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICES - UPDATE REPORT 

Rosanna Stanley presented a report giving an update on the progress and 
achievements of the Integrated Youth Service since June 2019.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 5TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

4

38. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Tony Harland gave an update on activities during the bonfire 
night/mischief night period which had proved successful with a significant 
reduction in secondary fires.

Chief Inspector Matthew Moscrop gave an update on gun crime and 
actions being taken in this regard. He also gave details of operation 
Shepherd which addressed acquisitive crime and the night-time economy 
over the Christmas period. He further reported that Merseyside Police had 
plans to sponsor a “Shining Star Award” in 2020.

Tanya Wilcock reported that the Local Safeguarding Children Board had 
agreed to re-introduce the Child Exploitation Sub Group but had widened 
the remit to include all forms of child exploitation and so have renamed it 
as the Complex Safeguarding sub group. Tanya agreed to represent the 
SSCP on the LSCB and ensure regular update and communication flow 
between the two.

These changes had highlighted that the Sefton safer Communities 
Partnership did not currently have a Children’s Social Care representative 
and she suggested that a general refresh and review of the Membership of 
the Partnership might be appropriate.

RESOLVED: That a review and refresh of the membership of the Sefton 
safer Communities Partnership be carried out.

39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting be held on Thursday,12 March, 2020 at the Town 
Hall, Bootle, commencing at 10.00 am. 


